considered the style and construction of the property, whether or not it is listed or 
in a conservation area and after reference to the most recent edition of the Building 
Cost Information Service (BCIS) of RICS it is our advice that the property should be 
insured for a minimum sum of £225,000 (Two Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand 
Pounds).  This sum allows for demolition, site clearance, full reinstatement and 
professional fees but excludes loss of rent provision and any allowance for inflation. 
If the insurance policy is not index linked throughout the term the cost of rebuilding

[...]

18.1 Having regard to the comments set out above, we have considered the matter of 
value in accordance with the appropriate RICS guidelines and we set out below our 
opinions of value of the long leasehold interest in the property known as 575 
Bearwood Road, Smethwick, Birmingham, B66 4BH:  

(A) Market Value  

£255,000 
(Two Hundred and Fifty Five Thousand Pounds) 

(B) Market Value subject to the special assumption that 180 day marketing period 
is available in which to achieve a sale: 

£255,000 
(Two Hundred and Fifty Five Thousand Pounds) 

(C) Vacant Possession Value:  

£195,000 
(One Hundred and Ninety Five Thousand Pounds) 

(D) Market Rent: 
£19,500 p.a. 

(Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Pounds per annum) 

19  SECURITY & RECOMMENDATIONS 

19.1 Allowing for regular maintenance including decoration and repairs as appropriate it 
is anticipated that the building will retain a useful economic life of at least 20 years. 

19.2 Subject to the above comments, the property is considered to provide suitable